



JAN 05 2012

Feije Slauerhoff G-3 Enterprises, Label Division 2612 Crows Landing Road Modesto, CA 95358

RE: Notice of Final Action - Authority to Construct

Project Number: N-1113446

Dear Mr. Slauerhoff:

The Air Pollution Control Officer has issued an Authority to Construct permit to G-3 Enterprises, Label Division for a printing press, at 2612 Crows Landing Road in Modesto. CA.

Enclosed is a copy of the Authority to Construct permit and a copy of the notice of final action to be published approximately three days from the date of this letter.

Notice of the District's preliminary decision to issue this Authority to Construct was published on December 2, 2011. The District's analysis of the proposal was also sent to CARB and US EPA Region IX on November 29, 2011. No comments were received following the District's preliminary decision on this project.

Also enclosed is an invoice for the engineering evaluation fees pursuant to District Rule 3010. Please remit the amount owed, along with a copy of the attached invoice, within 60 days.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Rupi Gill at (209) 557-6400.

Sincerely,

David Warner

Director of Permit Services

DW:MJS/st

Enclosures

Seved Sadredin Executive Director/Air Pollution Control Officer





JAN 05 2012

Mike Tollstrup, Chief Project Assessment Branch Stationary Source Division California Air Resources Board PO Box 2815 Sacramento, CA 95812-2815

RE:

Notice of Final Action - Authority to Construct

Project Number: N-1113446

Dear Mr. Tollstrup:

The Air Pollution Control Officer has issued an Authority to Construct permit to G-3 Enterprises, Label Division for a printing press, at 2612 Crows Landing Road in Modesto. CA.

Enclosed is a copy of the Authority to Construct permit and a copy of the notice of final action to be published approximately three days from the date of this letter.

Notice of the District's preliminary decision to issue this Authority to Construct was published on December 2, 2011. The District's analysis of the proposal was also sent to CARB and US EPA Region IX on November 29, 2011. No comments were received following the District's preliminary decision on this project.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Rupi Gill at (209) 557-6400.

Sincerely,

David Warner

Director of Permit Services

DW:MJS/st

Enclosures

Seyed Sadredin

Executive Director/Air Pollution Control Officer





JAN 05 2012

Gerardo C. Rios (AIR 3) Chief, Permits Office Air Division U.S. E.P.A. - Region IX 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Notice of Final Action - Authority to Construct

Project Number: N-1113446

Dear Mr. Rios:

The Air Pollution Control Officer has issued an Authority to Construct permit to G-3 Enterprises, Label Division for a printing press, at 2612 Crows Landing Road in Modesto, CA.

Enclosed is a copy of the Authority to Construct permit and a copy of the notice of final action to be published approximately three days from the date of this letter.

Notice of the District's preliminary decision to issue this Authority to Construct was published on December 2, 2011. The District's analysis of the proposal was also sent to CARB and US EPA Region IX on November 29, 2011. No comments were received following the District's preliminary decision on this project.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Rupi Gill at (209) 557-6400.

Sincerely

David Warner

Director of Permit Services

DW:MJS/st

Enclosures

Seyed Sadredin

Executive Director/Air Pollution Control Officer

Modesto Bee

NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF AN AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT PERMIT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Air Pollution Control Officer has issued an Authority to Construct permit to G-3 Enterprises, Label Division for a printing press, at 2612 Crows Landing Road in Modesto, CA.

No comments were received following the District's preliminary decision on this project.

The application review for Project #N-1113446 is available for public inspection at http://www.valleyair.org/notices/public_notices_idx.htm and the SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT, 4800 ENTERPRISE WAY, MODESTO, CA.





AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT

PERMIT NO: N-3309-22-0

ISSUANCE DATE: 01/03/2012

LEGAL OWNER OR OPERATOR: G-3 ENTERPRISES, LABEL DIVISION

MAILING ADDRESS:

2612 CROWS LANDING RD MODESTO, CA 95358-9400

LOCATION:

2612 CROWS LANDING RD MODESTO, CA 95358-9400

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION:

GRAPHIC ARTS PRINTING OPERATION SERVED BY A MARK ANDY XP5000 FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PRESS (SN 1459025)

CONDITIONS

- No air contaminant shall be discharged into the atmosphere for a period or periods aggregating more than three minutes in any one hour which is as dark as, or darker than, Ringelmann 1 or 20% opacity. [District Rule 4101]
- No air contaminant shall be released into the atmosphere which causes a public nuisance. [District Rule 4102]
- The exhaust stack shall vent vertically upward. The vertical exhaust flow shall not be impeded by a rain cap (flapper ok), roof overhang, or any other obstruction. [District Rule 4102]
- Only UV curable inks and coatings shall be utilized. [District Rule 2201]
- The VOC content of the inks used shall not exceed 0.031 lb/gal (less water and exempt compounds). [District Rule
- The VOC content of the coatings used shall not exceed 0.07 lb/gal (less water and exempt compounds). [District Rule 22017

CONDITIONS CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE

YOU MUST NOTIFY THE DISTRICT COMPLIANCE DIVISION AT (209) 557-6400 WHEN CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND PRIOR TO OPERATING THE EQUIPMENT OR MODIFICATIONS AUTHORIZED BY THIS AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT. This is NOT a PERMIT TO OPERATE. Approval or deviation a PERMIT TO OPERATE will be made after an inspection to verify that the equipment has been constructed in accordance with the approved plans, specifications and conditions of this Authority to Construct, and to determine if the equipment can be operated in compliance with all Rules and Regulations of the San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District. Unless construction has commenced pursuant to Rule 2050, this Authority to Construct shall expire and application shall be cancelled two years from the date of issuance. The applicant is responsible for complying with all laws, ordinances and regulations of all other governmental agencies which may pertain to the above equipment.

Seved Sa

Director of Permit Services

- 7. The VOC content of the solvents utilized shall comply with Table 7 of District Rule 4607. When solvents with VOC contents of greater than 25 g/l are used outside of a District approved VOC emission control system, only the following application methods shall be utilized: wipe cleaning; non-atomized solvent flow methods in which the solvent is collected in a system that is closed except for the collection openings and other openings necessary to avoid excessive pressure build-up inside of the container; and solvent flushing methods in which the solvent is collected in a system that is closed except for the collection openings and other openings necessary to avoid excessive pressure build-up inside of the container. The discharged solvent shall be collected without atomizing into the open air. [District Rule 4607]
- 8. VOC emissions from this unit shall not exceed 8.5 pounds during any one day. [District Rule 2201]
- 9. The facility-wide VOC emissions from the graphic arts equipment shall not exceed 35,933 pounds based on a 12 month rolling total. [District Rule 2201]
- 10. The operator shall store and dispose of fresh solvents, spent solvents, waste solvent cleaning materials, coatings, adhesives, catalysts, thinners, and inks in closed, non-absorbent, non-leaking containers. The containers shall remain closed at all times except when depositing or removing their contents or when they are empty. [District Rule 4607]
- 11. The operator shall utilize all graphic arts materials and graphic arts material application equipment in accordance with their manufacturer's instructions. [District Rule 4607]
- 12. The operator shall maintain a file that includes a material safety data sheet or product data sheet showing the material name, the manufacturer's name, the VOC content as applied, the specific mixing instructions and the density of each ink, coating and solvent in use. [District Rules 2201 and 4607]
- 13. The operator shall record, on a monthly basis, the quantity, the VOC content and the density of each ink, coating and solvent used. Separate records shall be kept for pantone and non-pantone inks. [District Rules 2201 and 4607]
- 14. The operator shall keep a record of the combined VOC emissions from the facility graphic arts equipment. The record shall be kept on a 12 month rolling total basis and shall be updated at least monthly. [District Rule 2201]
- 15. The operator shall keep a daily record of the VOC emissions from this unit. [District Rule 2201]
- 16. All records shall be retained for a period of at least 5 years and shall be made available to APCO, ARB and EPA upon request. [District Rule 4607]